ORDINANCE No. 854-A

Introduced by Commissioner Michael G MURPHY

REPEALING SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 817-A, CERTAIN SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE No. 726-A, AND ALL AMENDMENTS THERETO; PROVIDING FOR SETTING FUTURE RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES BY RESOLUTION OF THE WARRENTON CITY COMMISSION

The City of Warrenton, Oregon, ordains as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Ordinance No. 726-A, as amended by Ordinance No. 817-A, providing planning services and fees, is hereby repealed.

<u>Section 2</u>. The above sections of ordinances providing service charges and fees for planning service are repealed for procedural reasons; hereafter the City of Warrenton shall set planning service charges and fees by resolution.

<u>Section 3</u>. In case any portion or provisions of this ordinance should be held to be invalid for any reason whatsoever by any court, then all other provisions shall be held and considered to be independent of, and separable from, such invalid portions and shall not be affected or rendered void by the invalidity of such other portions.

First reading: <u>5-17-89</u>

Second reading: \_\_\_\_\_6 - 7 - 89

PASSED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton, Oregon, this  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$ 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton, this 17th day of 1/440 19 89

A estee Menter

ATTEST:

Manager/Auditor